

Spl. NDPS Case No.27 of 2023
JO CODE No.WB01460
CNR No.WBUD01-002899-2023

Order No.04
25.09.2023

Record is put up today on the prayer of accused Sanjoy Roy @ Raju who by filing a petition with vokalatnama surrenders before this court.

He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused also files a bail petition along with down loaded server copy in the order dated 11.09.2023 passed by Ld. Spl. Judge, 1st Court, West Tripura supported by the affidavit. Copy served.

Ld. Counsels of both sides are present.

IO is also present with CD.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that the accused has been falsely implicated in this case and he is not named in the FIR. He also submits that the accused has been released on bail in connection with instant case that the Spl. Judge, 1st Court, West Tripura, Agartala State and in view of your order dated 11.09.2023 and the said Ld. Spl. Judge, 1st Court, West Tripura the accused has surrendered today as he was directed to surrender before this court on or before this court. Accordingly, he prays to release the accused on any condition.

Ld. PP in charge vehemently opposes the bail prayer.

Heard both sides.

Heard IO in person.

Perused the case record and the order dated 11.09.2023 passed by Ld. Spl. Judge, 1st Court, West Tripura, Agartala and also minutely perused the statements recorded u/s.161 Cr.P.C and other materials as collected by the IO in the CD.

After hearing both sides and minutely perusal of the downloaded server copy of the order dated 11.09.2023 passed by Ld. Spl Judge, 1st Court, West Tripure, Agartala, it appears that at the time of passing said order dated 11.09.2023 IO was present with CD before the said Special Court and was heard in person and thereafter said Ld. Spl. Judge has been pleased to direct the accused to surrender before this court on or before 25.09.2023 in c/w the instant case and the Ld. Spl. Judge thus has been pleased to allow the bail prayer of the accused and the other conditions as stipulated there. The materials in the case record and CD further reveals that no recovery of any contraband substance is made from the possession of the accused.

In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, after minutely perusal of the case record and the materials in the CD, this court is of the view that the accused may be released on bail on some stringent conditions.

The accused Sanjoy Roy @ Raju may find bail of Rs.40,000/- with two sureties of Rs.20,000/- each, one of whom must be local (landed property) to the satisfaction of this court subject to the conditions that the accused on being released on bail shall meet the IO twice in a month till submission of the report in final form with the further condition that the accused shall be present on each fixed date before this court till disposal of the case, I.d. to J/C.

Fitness of the bail bonds be endorsed by the Ld. CJM, Raiganj and the same be returned to this court for acceptance.

CD be returned.

IO is discharged.

To-date (26.09.2023)

Judge(NDPS)
Uttar Dinajpur

Judge(NDPS)
Uttar Dinajpur