

**NDPS Case No.27 of 2023.**  
**JO CODE No.WB01014**  
**CNR No.WBUD01-002899-2023**

**Order No.06**

**10.10.2023**

Today is fixed for production, appearance and IO's report.

Accused Atul Kumar @ Tinku is produced from J/C and remanded to J/C.

Accused Sanjoy Roy @ Raju on court bail is present by filing hazira along with his Ld. Lawyer.

One bail petition is filed for custody accused Atul Kumar @ Tinku.

Copy is seen by the Ld. Prosecution with objection.

Heard both sides at length.

Perused the case record.

At the time of hearing Ld. Advocate for the accused/petitioner pointed several anomalies in the procedure of search and seizure and prayed for bail of his client as another co-accused is on bail. Ld. Defence Counsel prayed for bail on any terms and conditions.

Ld. Prosecution raises strong objection.

Considering all aspects, I am of view that the investigation is in very initial stage and the seized articles is huge quantity. At this stage, accused be released on bail, the investigation will be hampered. So, the prayer for bail is considered and rejected at this stage.

To **20.11.2023** for production, appearance, IO's report and call for CD.

Spl.Judge(NDPS)  
Raiganj,U/Dinajpur

Spl.Judge(NDPS)  
Raiganj,U/Dinajpur