

**NDPS Case No.27 of 2023**  
**JO CODE No.WB01460**  
**CNR No. WBUD01-002899-2023**

**Order No.26**  
**16.11.2024**

Today is fixed for hearing.

Accused persons Atul Kumar @ Tinku and Raju @ Sanjoy Roy on court bail are present by filing haziras along with their Ld. Advocates.

Petitioner Atul Kumar @ Tinku files a petition dated 08.08.2024 praying for return of the said seized article.

Copy served upon Ld. PP in charge.

Ld. Counsels of both sides are present.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the petitioner as well as Ld. PP in charge.

Perused the petition and the materials on record.

Heard. Considered. Allowed.

No chemical examination report is received and also neither any report nor any information regarding the ownership of the seized articles being one mobile phone, one Aadhaar Card, One Pan Card and one voter card in the name of Atul Kumar is received till date.

Accordingly, IO is directed to submit report as aforesaid by the date fixed positively.

Call for reports from the IO as aforesaid.

IO is further directed to submit his reports as above by the date fixed positively I.D necessary order shall be passed.

Let a copy of this order be sent to IC, Karandighi PS for his information and necessary action.

To **16.01.2025** for report and order.

Special Judge(NDPS),  
Raiganj,U/Dinajpur

Special Judge(NDPS),  
Raiganj,Uttar Dinajpur